having pre-eclampsia, along with the associated 

predictors, was documented for the primary 

outcome variable of the study. The results of the 

reviewed papers, along with synthesised 

information, are presented in tabular format. 

Results 

Search Results 

A total of one thousand and forty (1,040) 

papers were identified in the initial search 

conducted through Google Scholar (567), 

PubMed (94), and Scorpius (379). One hundred 

and two (102) duplicates in the combined 

dataset were removed before screening papers 

based on their titles and abstracts. The 

methodology for screening and final selection 

of papers is depicted in Figure 1. Although 

three (3) papers were published post-2020, the